ltem # BV2006-158

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Request for 1) a rear vard (southeast) setback variance from 10 feet to 6
feet and 2) a side vard (east) setback variance from 10 feet to 8.5 feet for a proposed
swimming pool in PUD (Planned Unit Development District); James & Sandy Dunn
applicant.

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development DIVISION: Planning

AUTHORIZED BY:  Kathy Fall CONTACT: Denny Gibbs  gxT. 7387

Agenda Date_10/30/06_Regular [ | Consent[ | Public Hearing - 6:00 [X]

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

1. APPROVE the request for 1) a rear yard (southeast) setback variance from
10 feet to 6 feet and 2) a side yard (east) setback variance from 10 feet to 8.5
feet for a proposed swimming pool in PUD (Planned Unit Development
District); or

2. DENY the request for 1) a rear yard (southeast) setback variance from 10 feet
to 6 feet and 2) a side yard (east) setback variance from 10 feet to 8.5 feet for
a proposed swimming pool in PUD (Planned Unit Development District); or

3. CONTINUE the request to a time and date certain.

GENERAL Applicant: James & Sandy Dunn
INFORMATION Owner: James & Sandy Dunn
Location: 3307 Foxcroft Circle
Zoning: PUD (Planned Unit Development District)
Subdivision: | Carrilon
BACKGROUND/ e The applicant proposes to construct a swimming pool
REQUEST that would encroach 4 feet into the required 10-foot rear

yard setback and 1.5 feet into the required 10-foot side
setback. The pool is free-form with a Florida Falls
planter/water feature at the rear of the pool. The waters
edge of the pool on the southeast edge (rear) will be at 6




FOXCROFT CIRCLE (3307)
Agenda Memorandum
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feet and the waters edge on the northeast side will be at
8.5 feet.

e There are currently no code enforcement or building
violations for this property.

e There is no record of prior variances for this property.

STAFF FINDINGS

The applicant has not satisfied the criteria for the grant of a
variance. Staff has determined that:

No special conditions or circumstances exist, which
are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved
and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or building in the same zoning district.

Special conditions and circumstances result from the
actions of the applicant.

The granting of the variance requested would confer
on the applicant special privileges that are denied by
Chapter 30 to other lands, buildings, or structures in
the same zoning district.

The literal interpretation of the provisions of Chapter
30 would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
classification.

The variance granted is the minimum variance that
will make possible reasonable use of the land,
building or structure.

The applicant would still retain reasonable use of the
land, building or structure without the granting of the
variance.

The grant of the variance would not be in harmony
with the general intent of Chapter 30.

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION

¢ Based on the stated findings, staff recommends denial of
the request, unless the applicants can demonstrate a
hardship. If the board should decide to grant a variance,
staff recommends the following conditions of approval:

&

@

Any variance granted shall apply only to the swimming
pool as depicted on the attached site plan; and

Any additional condition(s) deemed appropriate by the
board, based on information presented at the public
hearing.




COMMISSION DISTRICT #:

Gul ZONED: PUD - SEC: 35 TWP: 21 RNG: 31

PROJ. #
EVELOPMENT: | Carillon Tract 107 | DEVELOPER: | First Dev Three
LOCATION: NW side of Lockwood Road, N of McCulloch Road 111 lots
FiLE#: BA: SP: BCC: | 3/24/92
P&Z:
PB a7 PG 97-99] Lot Blk Parcel DBA Comm 1
Dist
DEVEL. OHDER #: TAX PAR. LD. #:
SIDEWALKS:
4’ wide both sides, 5’ wide on Lockwood Road SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FY: | 20 | SIDE sSY: | O~ RY: | 2@¥
ST,: 105*
ROAD TYPE: MAIN STRUCTURE OTHER:
CURB & GUTTER OR SWALE) Minimum House size: 1,000 sq. ft
COMMENTS OTHER: * 10 ft. min. between struciures.
Not fiood prone. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SETBACKS:
sY: Same as main | RY:| 10’
structure.
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OTHER:
Side street: Not to project beyond main structure.

IMPACT FEES
SCREEN:
TRAFFIC ZONE: 78
LAND USE:
1. ROAD-CO. WIDE OBD
2. ROAD-COLL. ORD
3. LIBRARY ORD
4. FIRE OBRD
5. PARK
6. SCHOOL ORD
7. LAW
8. DRAINAGE
$2,550.00
TOTAL
REMARKS: Curb and Gutler, sidewalks on
both sides,

COMMITMENT CARD
Instructions: print two-sided on card stock and cut along the left and bottom border.



FLIDRIDAS NATURAL CHOICE

_EMINOLE COUNTY

k Fee: $150.00 plus $50.00 for each additional variance

VARIANCE 2%
SEMINOLE COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION
1101 East First Street Sanford FL 32771 (407) 665-7444

Application # //k/ 100 -
Meeting Date

4

4

i5
\./
(O 20 D

PROPERTY OWNER / APPLICANT [(If vou are not the owner please provide a letter of authonzation from the owner)

Address:

Signed:
LiphorojectsiboaiN

Name:  Jdames and  Sanoly Doy
3307 Foxcrptt  Conm City: & vied o Zip code: 327£57
Project Address: _ 3307  fox cretd Lo City:  C Viede Zip code: 32’7( 5
Contact number(s): HH427 369 2775 0H67 36 (& ©SD7 L Mo 157 9324
Email address: ¥ loride. cdunn® Flre. Com
Is the property available for inspection without an appointment? ﬁ Yes [ ] No
‘What type of structire is thisrequestfor? = 7 Lhiio s n T
[ ]Shed Please describe:
Pool Please describe: . AN Lt
>4 Poo Custom W around ool 144 le,é .
Please describe: = a t,
M Pool screen enclosure Lt st feom enclisare -on ng‘hgﬁ‘f— ¥ 2R

[ ] Addition

Plgase describe:

New Single Family Home

Please describe:

[] (‘
%‘.; &
Please describe- :
[ | Other ease describe Q ngl %g
[ ] This request is for a structure that has already been built. &5\3

What type of variance is this request?” — = .

[ ] Minimum lot size

Required lot siié:

[ ] Width at the building line

Required lot width:

Actual ot width:

[ ] Front yard setback

Required setback:

Proposed setback:

m Rear yard setback Required setback: 10) Proposed setback: %

pq Side yard setback (gbﬂj’v) Required setback: e Proposed setback: g &
[ ] Side street setback Reguired setback: Proposed setback:

[ ] Fence height Heguired height: Proposed height:

[ ] Building height Required height: Proposed height:

Use below for additional yard setback variance reguests:

[X] iiea,:; C}rgzc'd ‘s?trb_ack Required setback: 5 Proposed setback: }

[] yard setback

Required setback:

[ X Total number of variances requeéted 3

Proposed setback:

L

NO APPL!CAT&ON WILL BE ACCEPTED AND/OR SCHEDULED UNLESS ALL OF THE INFORMATION |

- VARIANCE APPLICATION AND SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST ARE PROVIDED TO THE PLANNI NG

L,.AS ION.

i

Y applicalio

2008\ pplication Vanance NEW 2008 .doc
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Date Submitted: 6/”2\7/09 Reviewed By: IE )

Tax parcel number: 35-21 -l ST oo ~00 20 Zoning/FLU (Z&G [/ )D/)

[ 1Legally created parcel (1971 tax roll, 5-acre dev, lot spiit)

[ 1 Platited Lot (check easements as shown on jots, in notes or in dedication)

[ lLotsize [ ] Meets minimum size and width Pt ,
, n g LA N
[ 1Application and checklist complete Lft ZA SN Lot

Notes: Mo hotduhy |, He ,/Z,fft,wwg Gt o o tyllan ﬁ@Zz fFrtAe

Liplprojects\boaiNew applications 2006\Application Variance NEW 2006.doc



{ﬁ\?ﬁ‘\f/ LAND DESCRIPTION™ (FQ;TZ?
i LOT 2, TRACT 107 AT CARILLON . ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF i*\f .
N AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 47, PAGES 97 ~ 99, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS )

ONSULTANTS OF SEMINCLE COUNTY, FLORIDA. CONSUL TANTS

]

2,

TS DIV

Kl

"BOUNDARY AND AS—BUILT SURVEY”

0305537
1035.00°
= 55096

Ii

i

A = 0305537
C2: R = 925007
L = 5002

e

THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY MEETS OR EXCEEDS

THE HORIZONTAL CONTROL ACCURACY OF NOTE: ALL LOT CORNERS FOUND 5/8° IRON ROD & CAP
147500 FEET FOR A SUBURBAN SURVEY L8 5610 (UNLESS OTHFRWISE SHOWN)
L B B R _FV 1 A T L O KN S
FR# -~ PERMANENT REFERENCE WONUMENT Cobd, — CONCRETE MONURENT £ ~ FLEVATION CONC. - CONCRETE L ~ WATER METER
POL ~ PONT OF COMMENG WY P - PLAT BOOH AST ~ AR CORDITIORER CLF. ~ CHAIN LINK FENCE Flb — FIRE HYDRANT
AL - PRNT OF CURVATURE Pg. - FPAGE TYP. o~ JYPICAL wF -~ WOOD FENCE Nk D - KAIL ARD INSC
BRL. - PONT OF REVERSE CURVATURE MR - WO~ RADIAL — UTILITY EASERMENT C & € -~ CURE & GUTTER B
PLLC ~ POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE RAL. = RADIAL CATY - CABLE TELEVISION RISER PRl
£ ~ PLINT OF TANGENCY £ - RAOAIS L =~ YELEPHONI RISER c.
Bi - PORT OF INTERSECTION £ ~ ART LEWCTH TRANE - TRANSFORMER PAD
FULP ~ PERMANENT CONTROL POINT L ~ BELTA (CEWTRAL ANULE] LF
L - PONT O LINE R.E, - RADIUS PONT PP 2 - PROFPOSED
- CHORD BEARNG ROW - FUGH T (R~ WA Y ~ MEASURELD M D.F - DRAMAELD |
1. — TARGENT BEARING LA & 4 - LALCULATED £.B .5 ~ OPEN SPACT
et - MAKHAU 5w WS - WATLR SERWCE
5. THIS SURVEY IS WOT VALD WATHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE R SE - SERTC TANK
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF 4 FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. LERTEIED CORRECT TOh - AND SANOY DUNN
Z THE "LAND DESCRIPTION® MEREON IS IN ACCORD WITH THE 13 HOMES /ORLANDO, INC,
DESUCRIPRON PROVIDED BY THE CLENT UNIVERSAL LAND TILE INC. /COMMONWEALTH
3 ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE PER THE P . RED HOME MORTGAGE COMPANY
DESCRIPTION AND ARE CORRECT AND IN AGREEMENT WITH ERTELATE ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR #SSIGNS
JHE FOUND AND SET MONUMENTS A5 HEASURED IN THE FIELD. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED “SKETCH OF SURVEY OF
S OTHERWISE ) THE HEREDN DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS 1R (D CORRECT TO THE
4 SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN s o T [ e i CORRECT To e
- WA “ - EST OF M T AND BELIEF AS SURVEYED N THE FIELD
AESTRACT DF OPIION OF TILE  NO INSTRUMENTS (F UNDER 1Y DIRECTION 18 JUNE. 1955 1 FURTHER £F
i b B MY Y . 188E. [ FURTHER CERTIFY
RECORD REFLECTING EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, AND/OR THAT THIS SUBVEY MEETS THE MiNt '
x K 4 " I 15 SURVE S THE UM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR
DWNERSHIF WERE FURMISHED TO THIS SURVEYOR EXCEPT AS NOTED. SURVEYING 1N THE STATE OF FLOSIDG 4OCPTED B CHAPTER 81061
= y S 3 . ¥ 3 ¥ PIER 16717~
5 NO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, FOUNDATIONS, OF WPROVE= §OF  THE FLORIDA  ADMINSTRATIVE CODE CmoEne
- ; i £ CODE. ACCORDING 1O THE
MENTS, IF ANY, HAVE BEEN LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN. NATIONAL FLOGD INSURANCE PROGR s -
o . - L i AM,  FLOUD INSURANCE RATE MAF
& BANIS OF BUARINCS: ASSUMED WES'S7'29°F ALOWG THE SOUTH LIND WUMBER 1211900250 £ . EFFECTIVE DATE  APRIL 17, 1805 TS
OF THE SOUTHEAST ONEwOUARTER OF SECTION 35 TOWNSHIP 21 PROSERTY LIES B SONE - W77, 1585, >
SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST. (PER PLAT) :
7. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWNG ELM.: FOR THE FiRM BV
ORANGE COUNTY WO. U—BE, ELEVATION €3.218 FEET (PER ORANGE N 8 - -
COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT) BRIAN K. HEEMER, £S5
2 g FROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER
SREPARED FOR ENGLE HOWES PROKCT WUMBER: 7427 FLORIDA REGISTRATION NUMBER 5370
ﬁ”‘\?/’\?f/ ; i //;Jﬁl?’/ REVISIONS {ORAWN| DATE | FB/PG | CHECKEL
(LTUTL | eoL consuLTanTs, ane. | (T (] -
i \J (a ISR (A VACANT DSB E/11/87 | J12/40 8Kk
\\/\_;:-j | ENGINEERS = SURVEYORS « PLANNERS | \K.j\\jm_/ pra——", vy v
T £ TION W | 4sE/88 | 34545 axH
CONSULTANTS | | CONSULTANTS ’
— » FnaL W | 6/25/98 | 345/55 Brr
2603 HMaitlong Center Porkwoy,
Suite C, |
Maitlond, Floride 32751

Ph (407660~ 2170 LB No 5610 Fox{407]875~EI08 i { j
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Sandy & James Dunn
3307 Foxcroft Cir
Oviedo, Fl 32765

Seminole County Board of Adjustment
October 30, 2006
Case: BV2006-158
Parcel No: 35-21-31-511-0000-0020

Zoning

BV2006-158

oy

| [ A1

PAL

QLEY DRI

LANTANIA PL

i
EMCCLILLOCH RD




ninole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number

Davin Jonrsoes, OFA, ASS

PROPERTY
APPRAISER
SEMINOLE COURNTY FL.

1101 E. FiesT a7

BANFORD, FL3ZF71-1468
BEYF - S85-7HOE

Page 1 of 1

006 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY
GENERAL Value Method: Market
Parcel Id: 35-21-31-511-0000-0020 Number of Buildings: 1
Owner: DUNN JAMES J & SANDY G Depreciated Bldg Value:  $222,099
Mailing Address: 3307 FOXCROFT CIR Depreciated EXFT Value: $0
City,State, ZipCode: OVIEDO FL 32765 Land Value (Market): $48 500
Property Address: 3307 FOXCROFT CIR OVIEDG 32765 Land Value Ag: 30
Subdivision Name: CARILLON TRACT 107 AT Just/Market Value: $270,599
Tax District: 01-COUNTY-TX DIST 1 Assessed Value (SOH):  $145,193
Exemptions: 00-HOMESTEAD Exempt Value: $25,000
Dor: 01-SINGLE FAMILY Taxable Value: $120,193
Tax Estimator
2005 VALUE SUMMARY
SALES Tax Value{without SOH): $3,046
Deed Date Book Page Amount Vacllmp Qualified 2005 Tax Bill Amount: $1.900
WARRANTY DEED 06/1998 03453 1332 $134,000 Improved  Yes Save Our Hﬂmgs (SOH) $1.146
avings: '
WARRANTY DEED 06/1997 03261 0862 $355,000 Vacant No
) o o 2005 Taxable Value: $115964
Find Comparable Sales within this Subdivision DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-AD VALOREM
ASSESSMENTS
LAND LEGAL DESCRIPTION
i “Pick... =
A age vepen Lt L Puars P ]
LOT 2 TRACT 107 AT CARILLON PB 47 PGS
LOT 0 0 1.000 48,500.00 $48.500 197 TO 98
BUILDING INFORMATION
Bid Year . Base Gross Living Est. Cost
Mum Bid Type Bit Fixtures SE SE SF Ext Wall Bid Value New
SINGLE CB/STUCCO
1 FAMILY 1998 g 1,872 3,026 2,582 FINISH $222,09% $230,154

OPEN PORCH FINISHED / 28
Appendage / Sgft GARAGE FINISHED / 408
Appendage / Saft UPPER STORY FINISHED /720

NOTE: Appendage Codes included in Living Area: Base, Upper Story Base, Upper Story Finished, Apartment, Enclosed
Porch Finished, Base Semi Finshed

Permits

NOTE: Assessed values shown are NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before heing finalized for ad
valorem tax purposes.

= If you recently purchased a homesteaded property your next year's property tax will be based on Just/Marke! value,

Appendage / Sqft
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ONE MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC,

Tos Planning & Development From:  Marilyn Nisves
Fax:  407-665-7385 Pages: 6

Phone: ’ Date:  B/29/2006

Re: 3307 Foxoroft Circle ce: File

O trgent [J For Review [ Please Comment [ Please Reply [J Please Recycie

& Comsnenta’

Winter Park Executive Cenler
1980 Lee Road Suite 212 Winter Park, FI1 32789
407-645-4945 fex  407-845-5598




Carillon Com. Res, Association
1936 Lee Road, Suite 250
Winter Park FL 32785
407-645-4945

NOTICE OF APPROVAL
Carillon Com. Res, Association

August 232006
Sandy & James Dunn
3307 Foxcroft Circle
QOviedo FL 32765
RE: 3307 Foxcroft Circle

Dear Owner:

Your Request for Architectural Change as been approved. Specifically, you have approval to
procesd with the following:

ARB Request to install pool/fence/screened porch.

We reserve the right to make a final inspection of the change to make sure it matches the Request
you subsmitted for Approval. Please follow the plan you submitted or submit an additional Request
form if you cannot follow the original plan.

You must follow all local building codes and setback requirements when making this change. A
Building Permit may be needed. This can be applied for at the County offices,

Our approval here is only based on the aesthetics of your proposed change. This approval should not
be taken as any certification as to the construction worthiness or or structural integrity of the change
you propose. Be aware that you are responsible for contacting the appropriate Utility Companies
before digging.

We appreciate your cooperation in submitting this Request for Approval. An attractive Community
helps all of us get the full value from our homeos when we decide to sell.

Sincerely,

Carillon Com. Res. Association




~ey

CREYSTONE MANAGEMENT

-

CUUD

CARILLON COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION, INC.
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW APPLICATION

This request form is to be completed by the homeowner and submitted to the Architectural Review Board.
The request must be approved by the Board before any work commences. If approved, no further
modifications or other alterations may be made without further approval of the Board. Please refer to the

Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for a dstailed description of the requirements and
process.

MAIL COMPLETED FORM TO: GREYSTONE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.
1950 Lee Road ¢ Suite 212 » Winter Parlk, Florida 32789
PHOMNE: 407-645-4045 « Tax: 407-645-5598

PROFERTY OWNER: James Dun DATE, _8/15/06

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3307 Foxcroft Circle, Oviedo, FL AV 32965

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) _

PHONE(S) _407-356%-2773 407-366-0927 FAX __B77-207-9370 BE-MAIL _ james@csarillonhoa.com

DESCRIBE THE ADDITION, CHANGE OR INSTALLATION TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL
REVIEW BOARD:

X SWIMMING POOL X FENCE Side by Side white PYC fence matches neighbors on left side will replace current wood fence.
X SCREENED PORCH

COMMENTS _ Have met with county planning and development to ensure that set backs meet fequirements

with easement in baclvard, Applving for variance which county is asking for HOA approval on build first.

Please attach a property survey copy locating exterior construction projects. Attach paint/color samples,
plans, photos as needed to describe modification. Requests and alterations must conform to all local zoning
and building regulations. You are required to obtain required permits if your request is approved. Any
alterations made to the property must not extend past the legal property line of the owner. Owner assumes
all responsibility for maintenance of the alteration/modification to the unit/lot.

\:._/f)fw’

Signature of Owner

FOR USE BY ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD

DATE RECEIVED DATE TO ARB DATE TO HOMECOWNER
APPROVED [ DIsAPPROVED

] APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION

[} PLANS INCOMPLETE, INFORMATION WE NEED

Please resubmit plans to the ARB within fourteen (14 days of receipt of this notice. Work cannot be performed until the ARB
has rendered a written approval. Thank you for your cooperation,

COMMENTS

i e [pills o 322704

B
AREFTITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD e M&vf/{/\)
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Boundary Surtvey
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Lot 2,

TRACT 107 AT CARILLON
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FILE NO.: BV2006-158 DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 08-30000155

SEMINOLE COUNTY APPROVAL DEVELOPMENT
ORDER

On October 30, 2006 Seminole County issued this Development Order relating fo
and touching and concerning the following described property:

LOT 2 TRACT 107 AT CARILLON PB 47 PGS 97 TO 99

(The aforedescribed legal description has been provided to Seminole County by the
owner of the aforedescribed property.)

FINDINGS OF FACT

Property Owner: James & Sandy Dunn
3307 Foxcroft Circle
Oviedo FL 32765

Project Name: Foxcroft Circle (3307)
Requested Development Approval:

Request for 1) a rear yard (southeast) setback variance from 10 feet to 6 feet and
2) a side yard (east) setback variance from 10 feet to 8.5 feet for a proposed
swimming pool in PUD (Planned Unit Development District)

The Development Approval sought is consistent with the Seminole County
Comprehensive Plan and will be developed consistent with and in compliance to
applicable land development regulations and all other applicable regulations and
ordinances.

The owner of the property has expressly agreed to be bound by and subject to
the development conditions and commitments stated below and has covenanted and
agreed to have such conditions and commitments run with, follow and perpetually
burden the aforedescribed property.

Prepared by: Denny Gibbs, Senior Planner
1101 East First Street
Sanford, Florida 32771
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Order

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND AGREED THAT:

(1) The aforementioned application for development approval is GRANTED.

(2) All development shall fully comply with all of the codes and ordinances in
effect in Seminole County at the time of issuance of permits including all impact fee
ordinances.

(3) The conditions upon this development approval and the commitments made

as to this development approval, all of which have been accepted by and agreed to by
the owner of the property are as follows:

1. The variance granted will apply only to the pool as depicted on the
attached site plan.

(4) This Development Order touches and concerns the aforedescribed property
and the conditions, commitments and provisions of this Development Order shall
perpetually burden, run with and follow the said property and be a servitude upon and
binding upon said property unless released in whole or part by action of Seminole
County by virtue of a document of equal dignity herewith. The owner of the said
property has expressly covenanted and agreed to this provision and all other terms and
provisions of this Development Order.

(5) The terms and provisions of this Order are not severable and in the event any

portion of this Order shall be found to be invalid or illegal then the entire order shall be
null and void.
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Done and Ordered on the date first written above.

By:

April Boswell, AICP
Planning Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared
who is personally known to me or who has produced
as identification and who executed the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this
___ dayof , 2006.

Notary Public, in and for the County and State
Aforementioned

My Commission Expires:



